deriving about ten percent (10%) of its operating budget from legislative appropriations to The 

University; and 

Whereas, the National Driving Center, Incorporated, was incorporated by the State 

of North Carolina in 1973 as a private, nonprofit corporation; and 

Whereas, the General Assembly in 1973 and 1974 appropriated two hundred 

ninety-five thousand dollars ($295,000) a year to operate the National Driving Center, 

Incorporated, for 1973-74 and 1974-75; and 

Whereas, the General Assembly in 1973, by Session Laws 1973, Chapter 617, 

appropriated funds for the purpose of acquiring land in the Research Triangle Park and

[...]

highway safety activities of The University of North Carolina, and directed that the Department 

of Transportation provide to the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina from 

the appropriation for the Governor's Highway Safety Program up to one hundred sixty-eight 

thousand dollars ($168,000) for 1976-1977 as a nonrecurring appropriation to assist in doing 

these things; and 

Whereas, the Board of Governors of The University of North Carolina has 

established and the President of The University of North Carolina has appointed a Council on